Amounts due from the then
immediate holding company . . . . Loans and

receivables
Financial assets at
amortized costs

614,150 — 614,150

Amounts due from intermediate
holding company ..... Loans and

receivables
Financial assets at
amortized costs

5,645 — 5,645

I-15

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION—continued

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HKFRSs—continued

The additional impairment loss allowance upon the initial application of HKFRS 9 as disclosed
above resulted entirely from a change in the measurement attribute of the loss allowance relating to
each financial asset.

There were no financial assets or financial liabilities which the Group had previously
designated as at FVTPL or measured at amortized cost under HKAS 39 that were subject to
reclassification, or which the Group has elected to reclassify upon the application of HKFRS 9.

The table below shows the amount of adjustment for each financial statement line item of the
Group affected by the application of HKFRS 9.

Impact on assets and equity as at January 1, 2018:

As previously
reported

HKFRS 9
adjusted As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade and notes receivables ..... 888,445 (2,479) 885,966
Contract assets ..... 1,632,039 (19,641) 1,612,398
Deferred tax assets ..... 194,389 2,544 196,933

Total effect on net assets ..... (19,576)

Reserves ..... 3,018,835 (19,576) 2,999,259

Total effect on equity ..... (19,576)

There is no significant impact on other financial assets under the expected credit losses
(“ECL”) model upon adoption at January 1, 2018.

New and amendments to HKFRSs and interpretations in issue but not yet effective

At the date of this report, the HKICPA has issued the following new and amendments to
HKFRSs and interpretations (“HK (IFRIC)”) that are not yet effective for the Track Record Period.
The Group has not early applied the following new and amendments to HKFRSs and interpretations